2 8 4
———

=& l’l"’l"‘i"ll-l-ll'llllll.l"llllllll

-

/

ot i

TP T8 S R VLY Y ) VR O

s/ K/ B Bl BB

/ -/

MR e

O Py B

f N\\\ \\\.

|

|

i

,.-l.‘ll N R o

.“g_. . dﬁ




fib i
2k N




# W& M
R FRIEE

RERE: EX

hRTE. MR

HAR / & 47:
WS AR R AL
HIAR / EDR:

HE

RER
MR IEIE

RYIHEER S ENRIH R B)
FFA: 889x1194 ZX 1/16

Epak: 103/,

Ep#: 1-3000 fift
1999 % 1 B%—hR

1999 £ 1 B —REDRY

ISBN 7-5362-1815-X/J-1607

Ef: 1285T (X)) 98T (FF)



B X

T KERiRR

N T XAk 5
REFRRESEAER
ENTWXANERE

TUrR#KIE
OAFHEFOX
NEBRREAREKX
ANESHEEK
e O #EKX

¥ QSRR
&R 5

TUEHE

R A
NERE — tSIRE B
R AR N =
IRZERB
RRIAR
BRI
ERARE
mInE#H
BIhmpE A 3]
IVYRM B RS
TUWRE-9Hs

DIYNE£i) -]

BEKE

e A Tl X K%
BARBAMA TN
SR

BERNAHE
BIRN A E

BRI

i3-PN) |

MB35

BiERRRE
HIRE EEE R

Introduction of the Industrial Zone
The Inception and Achievements of Shekou Industrial Zone
Reform Experiment and the Shekou Model

Planning and Prospect of Shekou Industrial Zone

Planning for Industrial Zone
Shekou Commercial & Financial Centre
Scenic Recreational Zone of Six Bay
Prime Residential District of Six Bay
Port of Shekou

Shekou Container Terminal

Planning for the Sea World Plaza

Industrial Architecture

Kejian Building

Xinghua Building - No.7 Standard Factory Building
Southern Glass Industrial Building
Guangdong Float Glass Factory

Analogic Scientific Building

Well Light Coating Glass Co., Ltd.

Huanan Cold Storage

Lamsoon Flour Mills

Lamsoon Edible Oils Factory

Indoor Setting - Industrial Factory Building
Outdoor Setting - Industrial Factory Building

Office Building

China Merchants Building
Shekou Industrial Zone Building
Nanhai East Oil Corp Building
Financial Centre

Tax Bureau Building

Southern Glass Building
Seaview Plaza

United Building

New Times Plaza

Residential Building

Rose Gardens Residence Group

14
16
22
30

36
38
et
48
54
60
62

66
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
74
75
76
77

78
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
91
92

100
102



CONTENTS

RTEEEAR
Bl5E

AR oo

[R=2 8

EXH
THERNEE
HRLUAE
BEAEESEAE
O TWREEES

FH=EE

Ut /N

HE

BIRAS

AT LA B Fs 5 ghas
RG® JLEXRM
HaNE - TEEM
AR gk - [ 23R T

THE DR KRERAE
BA

IR - BEER L
EOEY

Sl

TRE

R

B4 E R AR AR
HRERERHA

RHERFRE
EEWE

P ANE
LA
AN
Bk E

7R AL B 7 e A
B

PR E frig s s
=% PN |

Cuizhu Gardens Residence Group
Guishan Villa

Jingshan Villa

Nanhai Building

Huacai Gardens

Modular Housing Type with Flexi-Plan
Huaguoshan Apartments

Seashore Garden Apartments

Outstanding Examples of Residential Quarters for Staff and Workers

Public Open Spaces

Sihai Park

Jinyuan Park

Bathing Place

Observation Tower at Taizishan Park

Seashore Green Belt - Children Garden

Gardens of Streets - Green Spaces of Dwelling House

Central Green Spaces - Historical Relics

Places for Culture, Education, Sports & Healthy

Yucai Secondary School

Kindergarten - Primary School - Entertainment Centre for Oldsters
Youth Centre

Training Centre

Art Centre

Central Stadium

United Hospital Inpatient Department

District Service Building

Public Buildings

Meilun Hotel

Nanhai Hotel

Jingshan Centre

Haitao Building

Bitao Commercial Building

Seashore Garden Commercial Centre
Telecommunications Centre

Minghua International Maritime Centre

Ocean Harbor Building

104
106
108
110
112
113
114
116
118

120
122
123
124
126
128
129
130

132
134
136
138
140
141
142

145

146
148
150
154
156
157
158
160
161
164



2 8 4
———

=& l’l"’l"‘i"ll-l-ll'llllll.l"llllllll

-

/

ot i

TP T8 S R VLY Y ) VR O

s/ K/ B Bl BB

/ -/

MR e

O Py B

f N\\\ \\\.

|

|

i

,.-l.‘ll N R o

.“g_. . dﬁ




[T




fib i
2k N







# W& M
R FRIEE

RERE: EX

hRTE. MR

HAR / & 47:
WS AR R AL
HIAR / EDR:

HE

RER
MR IEIE

RYIHEER S ENRIH R B)
FFA: 889x1194 ZX 1/16

Epak: 103/,

Ep#: 1-3000 fift
1999 % 1 B%—hR

1999 £ 1 B —REDRY

ISBN 7-5362-1815-X/J-1607

Ef: 1285T (X)) 98T (FF)



IMEEEE N, FELARPDFIEE www. ertongbook. com



: ol
o




2

i

(EBHEM —BRTT 19 ERBHF/ED T RO SEAMA.

1979 F, AT WXHEmTHEFXZRMEEILE, AEPERET REFRNEFED.

BRRRTEENZKENMELN, ESELHT I251MER. BEREA T LXEKETSN
REAMNOBEZFARX, ESHELRHT 1I91MEE.
HBEABTRABEN, —REBTALVEERSHA L, T
M

ZERATEHLXERRAE
XREEHRAERN OB Y%, EMHEEMBEASH—H, EOFRBE—ESE
Fi, R BMNBEEFRERIFME, EOERR
EABREREFMA “HE”

TRE

FERAME RIS | ¥ 25 ARUE S A — EE R4,
EXPERSZFRRIEEMNEXRTTIRE K IZHICLM.

—MRZWHRITHDIENE, RABRNEANSHMELMNLE, AT VRNRRERT

ERKITTRERN. EOAXTRIERSTEANIE, MRAELENEELIEEBREM
EXL. E

B8, RIS T — M B THEAVAFSRRAIMNENRE. ENMI, E
ER—MTFE, —HMAE —MES

ZRAFH
—EE, E—8HAOZAM !
mSpten, BRBEAZM, REFYTFT—NINEE ECRFERTEBEEBRIMNET

Hitight, ARSEEEN AT, BREEMNRTHIITO. WALED. £

xRk, B

BRBEE. MEALTREEER. BRERNXBGERSHEBRSREMESH T
MERBHHTRENEEER, EXFHRFRERFES%, AFLERRS, ARZERS,

MEMFR, BrRUATLSESHRENMARE, TRA—FHHRM.

ZER, BNERE—DUE, SEXTEIRENILUXHAYEE

ZEECAMEESANSERLNDT, ZhIFNFENHESEFFR
KA RBEXTHERNARERE.

Parad

W, REMNELYHAE
R ITIEE
HAREY & FRA L RIRR RIS

EAEBRTHIRT . BlbzH, @FRRBEREATYRE—RARTESHE. BEXHEAS

K FH 198428



PREFACE

Urban Oasis tells about the planning and architectures of China Merchants Shekou Industrial Zone.

In 1979, the first blast was shot in Shekou Industrial Zone to lay a foundation of the constructions of our

country's special zones. Hence the spring tide of Opening up and Reform has upsurged in China.

China Merchants is the first shipping company in China. It has experienced 125 years' spring and autumn

since its incorporating. China Merchants Shekou Industrial Zone is the first foreign-oriented economic

development zone in China. It has passed 19 years' winter and summer.

Shekou was independently developed by China Merchants, a conglomerate based in Hong Kong. Self-

development of the industrial zone and self-management of the community on its own are praised as "Shekou

Mode". Like other big events in the history, Shekou was controversial at first. We don't have to judge its
rights or wrongs. However, a new town was miraculously built on a land of wildness. Shekou, as a "test tube"

of China's reform and opening-up, will be remembered forever for its tremendous contribution to the social
and economic development in China.

A border town far from big cities, Shekou, as a reform pioneer, has experienced years of hard work and
difficulties on its way of development. No illusions, no examples, Shekou has to struggle and explore its own
way. Shekou has successfully created an environment conducive for enterprise's existence and development.
Its success is a doubtless fact, an existence, a style, a belief, an inspiration and a touching symphonic
poem!

Nowaday Shekou, although it is tiny and only occupies a very small corner of Shenzhen, has comparatively
perfect infrastructure facilities, intelligent skyscrapers, an international maritime and conference center, a
banking training center, modern container terminals, a five-star hotel, expatriates' villas, schools, sports
grounds, hospitals and hi-tech industries, etc. You can hardly hear urban noises in Shekou. The rate of
construction space and land use is less than 50% while there is a lot more gardened and quiet space.
Development and nature combine harmoniously in Shekou, like an urban oasis.

For years, we have been wishing to write about Shekou's planning and architects. We try to find useful
experiences for professionals and hope China's social economists, urban planners and architects can draw
inspirations from Shekou.

The book is published at last. We take this opportunity to pay our re;spects to the construction pioneers of

Shekou Industrial Zone. We are grateful to the people who gave support to the publication of this book.

The Editor, Feb, 1998



o

NDRER  BOBELE

oy

ni8

~ " b [

s
¥
v >
e } %
' - gt : FiT
v . ;. :
v : " g :
' S =111} 4
13 s ; V
“re ("l
" p g
:
4 -
ir', X ; ‘ |
% s 7
L : : ‘
;







B X

T KERiRR

N T XAk 5
REFRRESEAER
ENTWXANERE

TUrR#KIE
OAFHEFOX
NEBRREAREKX
ANESHEEK
e O #EKX

¥ QSRR
&R 5

TUEHE

R A
NERE — tSIRE B
R AR N =
IRZERB
RRIAR
BRI
ERARE
mInE#H
BIhmpE A 3]
IVYRM B RS
TUWRE-9Hs

DIYNE£i) -]

BEKE

e A Tl X K%
BARBAMA TN
SR

BERNAHE
BIRN A E

BRI

i3-PN) |

MB35

BiERRRE
HIRE EEE R

Introduction of the Industrial Zone
The Inception and Achievements of Shekou Industrial Zone
Reform Experiment and the Shekou Model

Planning and Prospect of Shekou Industrial Zone

Planning for Industrial Zone
Shekou Commercial & Financial Centre
Scenic Recreational Zone of Six Bay
Prime Residential District of Six Bay
Port of Shekou

Shekou Container Terminal

Planning for the Sea World Plaza

Industrial Architecture

Kejian Building

Xinghua Building - No.7 Standard Factory Building
Southern Glass Industrial Building
Guangdong Float Glass Factory

Analogic Scientific Building

Well Light Coating Glass Co., Ltd.

Huanan Cold Storage

Lamsoon Flour Mills

Lamsoon Edible Oils Factory

Indoor Setting - Industrial Factory Building
Outdoor Setting - Industrial Factory Building

Office Building

China Merchants Building
Shekou Industrial Zone Building
Nanhai East Oil Corp Building
Financial Centre

Tax Bureau Building

Southern Glass Building
Seaview Plaza

United Building

New Times Plaza

Residential Building

Rose Gardens Residence Group

14
16
22
30

36
38
et
48
54
60
62

66
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
74
75
76
77

78
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
91
92

100
102



