都前線測

当可可写了其有其在位

##

刘梦虎 编著

前南美術出版社

都市绿洲

都 市 绿 洲 刘梦虎 陈正理 编著

责任编辑:凌岚 吴显杰版面、装帧设计:陈正理

出版/发行: 岭南美术出版社 制版/印刷:

深圳雅昌彩色印刷有限公司 开本: 889×1194毫米 1/16

印张: 10 ³/₄ 印数: 1-3000 册 1999 年 1 月第一版 1999 年 1 月第一次印刷

ISBN 7-5362-1815-X/J·1607 定价: 128元(精) 98元(平)

目 录

工业区综述篇	Introduction of the Industrial Zone		
蛇口工业区由来与成功	The Inception and Achievements of Shekou Industrial Zone		
改革开放试管与蛇口模式	Reform Experiment and the Shekou Model		
蛇口工业区规划与展望	Planning and Prospect of Shekou Industrial Zone	30	
工业区规划篇	Planning for Industrial Zone	36	
蛇口商贸中心区			
六湾游览休憩区	Scenic Recreational Zone of Six Bay	44	
六湾高尚住宅区	六湾高尚住宅区 Prime Residential District of Six Bay		
蛇口港区	Port of Shekou	54	
蛇口集装箱码头	Shekou Container Terminal	60	
海上世界广场规划	Planning for the Sea World Plaza	62	
工业建筑篇	Industrial Architecture	66	
科健大楼	Kejian Building	68	
兴华大楼 —— 七号标准厂房	Xinghua Building · No.7 Standard Factory Building	69	
南玻工业大楼	Southern Glass Industrial Building	70	
广东浮法玻璃厂	Guangdong Float Glass Factory	71	
安科大楼	Analogic Scientific Building	72	
伟光镀膜玻璃厂	Well Light Coating Glass Co., Ltd.	73	
华南冷库	Huanan Cold Storage	74	
南顺面粉厂	Lamsoon Flour Mills	74	
南顺油脂公司	Lamsoon Edible Oils Factory	75	
工业区厂房·内景	Indoor Setting · Industrial Factory Building	76	
工业区厂房·外景	Outdoor Setting · Industrial Factory Building	77	
办公建筑篇	Office Building	78	
招商大厦	China Merchants Building	80	
蛇口工业区大楼	Shekou Industrial Zone Building	81	
南海东部石油公司办公楼	Nanhai East Oil Corp Building	82	
金融中心	Financial Centre	83	
税务局办公楼	Tax Bureau Building	84	
南玻办公楼	Southern Glass Building	85	
海景广场	Seaview Plaza	86	
联合大厦	United Building	91	
新时代广场	New Times Plaza	92	
居住建筑篇	Residential Building	100	
玫瑰园居住组团 Rose Gardens Residence Group			

CONTENTS

卒门四店往组团	Cuizilu dardens Residence Group	104
龟山别墅	Guishan Villa	106
鲸山别墅	Jingshan Villa	108
南海小筑	Nanhai Building	110
华采花园	Huacai Gardens	112
可改变式住宅	Modular Housing Type with Flexi-Plan	113
花果山公寓	Huaguoshan Apartments	114
海滨花园高层公寓	Seashore Garden Apartments	116
蛇口工业区住宅集锦	Outstanding Examples of Residential Quarters for Staff and Workers	118
开放空间篇	Public Open Spaces	120
四海公园	Sihai Park	122
锦园	Jinyuan Park	123
海滨浴场	Bathing Place	124
太子山公园游览钟塔	Observation Tower at Taizishan Park	126
海滨绿带·儿童天地	Seashore Green Belt · Children Garden	128
街边小园·宅旁绿地	Gardens of Streets · Green Spaces of Dwelling House	129
中心绿地·历史遗迹	Central Green Spaces · Historical Relics	130
文教体卫及社区配套建筑篇	Places for Culture, Education, Sports & Healthy	132
育才中学	Yucai Secondary School	134
幼儿园·小学·老年活动中心	Kindergarten · Primary School · Entertainment Centre for Oldsters	136
青少年宫	Youth Centre	138
培训中心	Training Centre	140
艺术宫	Art Centre	141
中心体育场	Central Stadium	142
联合医院住院部大楼	United Hospital Inpatient Department	144
社区配套建筑	District Service Building	145
公共建筑篇	Public Buildings	146
美伦山庄	Meilun Hotel	148
南海酒店	Nanhai Hotel	150
鲸山中心	Jingshan Centre	154
海涛小筑	Haitao Building	156
碧涛商厦	Bitao Commercial Building	157
海滨花园商业中心	Seashore Garden Commercial Centre	158
通讯枢纽	Telecommunications Centre	160
明华国际海事中心	Minghua International Maritime Centre	161
海港大厦	Ocean Harbor Building	164

都前線測

当可可写了其有其在位

##

刘梦虎 编著

前南美術出版社

ISBN 7-5362-1815-X

都市绿洲

都 市 绿 洲 刘梦虎 陈正理 编著

责任编辑:凌岚 吴显杰版面、装帧设计:陈正理

出版/发行: 岭南美术出版社 制版/印刷:

深圳雅昌彩色印刷有限公司 开本: 889×1194毫米 1/16

印张: 10 ³/₄ 印数: 1-3000 册 1999 年 1 月第一版 1999 年 1 月第一次印刷

ISBN 7-5362-1815-X/J·1607 定价: 128元(精) 98元(平)

都所 類 類 URBAN OASIS

刘梦虎 陈正理 编著

Edited by Liu Menghu, Chen Zhengli

指南美術出版社 LINGNAN ART PUBLISHING HOUSE 《都市绿洲》一书展示了19年来招商局蛇口工业区的规划与建筑成就。

1979年,蛇口工业区炸响了我国特区建设的奠基礼炮,从此中国掀起了改革开放的春潮。

招商局是中国创办最早的航运企业,至今已经历了125个春秋。招商局蛇口工业区是我国创办最早的外向型经济开发区,至今也已经历了19个寒暑。

由政府赋予较大自主权,一家驻港中资企业自筹资金成片开发,独立经营并行使社区管理职能,这就是曾被赞誉的"蛇口模式"。当然,正如历史上所有重大事件一样,蛇口开发也曾一度引起争议,受到怀疑。我们姑且不论其是非曲直,蛇口毕竟是在荒滩野岭上神奇般崛起的一座新城,作为我国改革开放的"试管",它对中国社会经济发展作出的巨大贡献将永远铭记史册。

一个缺乏城市依托的边陲小镇,成为闻改革开放号角而奋起的先锋,蛇口工业区的建设道路注定是坎坷而艰难的。蛇口人无暇作天马行空式的幻想,而是怀着纯真的理想实实在在地探索和拼搏,成功地创造了一个有利于社会企业生存与发展的外部小环境。它的成功,已经是不争的事实。它是一种存在,一种风格,一种信念,一种启迪,是一部动人心弦的交响诗!

如今的蛇口,虽系弹丸之地,仅占深圳市一个小小角落,但它具有比较完善且适度超前的城市基础设施,有超高层智能办公楼宇、国际海事和银行培训中心、现代化港口、集装箱码头、五星级酒店、外籍人士居住生活区、自成体系的文教体卫与社区服务设施以及高科技工业……然而它没有都市惯有的繁华喧闹,全区平均容积率不足50%,人均绿化面积较高,开放空间较多,幽静而舒展、显示出人工与生态环境的协调发展,不失为一方都市绿洲。

多年来,我们总怀着一个心愿,写写关于招商局蛇口工业区的规划与建筑,试图从专业的角度 去看看它有哪些值得人们参考借鉴的地方,这也许对中国的社会经济学家、城市建设工作者以 及所有需要这方面经验的人会有所启迪。

这本书终于出版了。趁此之机,向开拓建设蛇口工业区的一代人表示崇高敬意,也向支持本书出版的各界人士表示衷心感谢。

PREFACE

Urban Oasis tells about the planning and architectures of China Merchants Shekou Industrial Zone.

In 1979, the first blast was shot in Shekou Industrial Zone to lay a foundation of the constructions of our country's special zones. Hence the spring tide of Opening up and Reform has upsurged in China.

China Merchants is the first shipping company in China. It has experienced 125 years' spring and autumn since its incorporating. China Merchants Shekou Industrial Zone is the first foreign-oriented economic development zone in China. It has passed 19 years' winter and summer.

Shekou was independently developed by China Merchants, a conglomerate based in Hong Kong. Self-development of the industrial zone and self-management of the community on its own are praised as "Shekou Mode". Like other big events in the history, Shekou was controversial at first. We don't have to judge its rights or wrongs. However, a new town was miraculously built on a land of wildness. Shekou, as a "test tube" of China's reform and opening-up, will be remembered forever for its tremendous contribution to the social and economic development in China.

A border town far from big cities, Shekou, as a reform pioneer, has experienced years of hard work and difficulties on its way of development. No illusions, no examples, Shekou has to struggle and explore its own way. Shekou has successfully created an environment conducive for enterprise's existence and development. Its success is a doubtless fact, an existence, a style, a belief, an inspiration and a touching symphonic poem!

Nowaday Shekou, although it is tiny and only occupies a very small corner of Shenzhen, has comparatively perfect infrastructure facilities, intelligent skyscrapers, an international maritime and conference center, a banking training center, modern container terminals, a five-star hotel, expatriates' villas, schools, sports grounds, hospitals and hi-tech industries, etc. You can hardly hear urban noises in Shekou. The rate of construction space and land use is less than 50% while there is a lot more gardened and quiet space. Development and nature combine harmoniously in Shekou, like an urban oasis.

For years, we have been wishing to write about Shekou's planning and architects. We try to find useful experiences for professionals and hope China's social economists, urban planners and architects can draw inspirations from Shekou.

The book is published at last. We take this opportunity to pay our respects to the construction pioneers of Shekou Industrial Zone. We are grateful to the people who gave support to the publication of this book.





目 录

工业区综述篇	Introduction of the Industrial Zone		
蛇口工业区由来与成功	The Inception and Achievements of Shekou Industrial Zone		
改革开放试管与蛇口模式	Reform Experiment and the Shekou Model		
蛇口工业区规划与展望	Planning and Prospect of Shekou Industrial Zone		
工业区规划篇	Planning for Industrial Zone	36	
蛇口商贸中心区			
六湾游览休憩区			
六湾高尚住宅区	Prime Residential District of Six Bay		
蛇口港区	Port of Shekou		
蛇口集装箱码头	Shekou Container Terminal		
海上世界广场规划	Planning for the Sea World Plaza	62	
工业建筑篇	Industrial Architecture	66	
科健大楼	Kejian Building	68	
兴华大楼 —— 七号标准厂房	Xinghua Building · No.7 Standard Factory Building	69	
南玻工业大楼	Southern Glass Industrial Building	70	
广东浮法玻璃厂	Guangdong Float Glass Factory	71	
安科大楼	Analogic Scientific Building	72	
伟光镀膜玻璃厂	Well Light Coating Glass Co., Ltd.	73	
华南冷库	南冷库 Huanan Cold Storage		
南顺面粉厂	Lamsoon Flour Mills	74	
南顺油脂公司	Lamsoon Edible Oils Factory		
工业区厂房·内景	Indoor Setting · Industrial Factory Building		
工业区厂房·外景	Outdoor Setting · Industrial Factory Building	77	
办公建筑篇	Office Building	78	
招商大厦	商大厦 China Merchants Building		
蛇口工业区大楼	Shekou Industrial Zone Building	81	
南海东部石油公司办公楼	Nanhai East Oil Corp Building	82	
金融中心	Financial Centre	83	
税务局办公楼	Tax Bureau Building	84	
南玻办公楼	Southern Glass Building	85	
海景广场	Seaview Plaza	86	
联合大厦	United Building	91	
新时代广场	New Times Plaza	92	
居住建筑篇	Residential Building	100	
玫瑰园居住组团	Rose Gardens Residence Group		
		102	